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. I 

STATE OF NEW JERS~Y 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 .Raymond Blvdo Newark, NoJc 07102 

January 25~ 1965 

1. STATE REGULATIONS - R~GULATION NO~ .39 - NOTICE OF INCREASE 
OF FEES FOB PERMITS IN LIEU OF DISCIPl,INARY PHOCEEDINGS~ 

TO ALL MANUFACTUREHS .. AND WHOLESALERS (B.P BI!~ SBD, V ~ VL, SP SL 2 
H, W, WL AND WW LICENSEES): · 

In the.administration of State Regulation No~ 39 (extension 
of credit by manufacturers and wholesalers to retail licensees), 
with few exceptions the Division has issued special permits in 
lieu of the institution of disciplinary proceedings for violations 
of the Regula tionc Unfortunately.!) the issuance· of these sp.ecial · 
permits has not been a deterrent to further violations· as 
expected~ The number of default or payment notices' reported 
beyond the permissive period has shown very little decrease and 
the number of deliveries made on credit to retail licensees 
appearing on the default list~ at the time of delivery» 
apparently has not diminishedo It is my opinion that these 
violations occur mainly because of neglect or carelessness on 
the part of licen$ees or their employees~ and could be eliminated 
with proper precautiono 

It has been the policy of the Division to issue permits 
in lieu of·. disciplinary proceedings for a violation of Rule 4(a) 
at a fee of $25.00 for each illegal delivery; for violation of 
Rule 5 (b or d) at a fee of $5000 for each notice reported to the 
Division subsequent to the permissive period and for violations 
of Rule ; (b or d) at a fee of $10~00 for each instance when 
notices were not forwarded to the Division~ 

These fees were established many years ago at a time when 
·economic ·conditions and other factors did not warrant a greater 
charge., Since then however 9 there has been a marked increase in 
the operating costs incident to the processing of these permits · 
with the consequent result that the Division cannot continue to 
charge the same fee established years ago without a continuing 
loss to the State() The time consumed by office anj investigative· 
per8onnel before actual issuance of the permit warrants an 
increase in the fee charged0 

Accordingly, after having given careful study to the matter, 
I have determlned that a fair fee for permits for a violation of 
'Rule 4(a) (delivery ·to a retailer listed in.default) shall be . 
$50e00 instead of $25@00; for a violation of R~e 5 (b or d) (default 
or payment n,.otices reported late to the Division) shall be $10.00 
instead of $5000 and for. violation of Rule 5 (b or d) (default or 
payment not reported to the Division) shall be $20$00 instead of 
$lo.po, all increases to become effective with respect to violations 
occurring after January 1, 1965@ · 

You are placed on notice however, that, the fees set forth above 
will be charged ordinarily only in unaggravated cases" It is . 
discretionary with the Director to increase any of the fees or to 
institute disciplinary proceedings without option to make 
~pplication for special permlt@ 

D~ted: December 7» 1964 JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DIHgCTOH 
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2. ·sTAfE REGULATIONS.- REGULATION .NO:. )9 -·REGULATION' NO. 6·-· 
,. NO'l'lCE· OF HEARING ON SUGGESTED.AMENDMENTS·•·. 

, • -i - / ,· -~ • • 

. · EXTENSION- OF CREDIT. BY l'.lANUFACTURERS .AND 
, WHOLESAL~RS TO RETAIL. LICENSEES .··· ·.· _. 

SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS •,.NOTI¢'.E}:···,. - .. 
' ·. . . ' .~. . . : . ·,\ :":..., ·_ . . ..... ' '•, ·. 

The 'New ;,Jersey, Wine arid ·spirit Wholes~:i.'ers · Ass.oci~·tion· hB.s 
suggested amendments {see below) to existing· Sta·te:,.-Regulat'ions 

·No,. 39 :and 6 whic~~· .. j,.f a~opted, ._would provide" .. tl'.ia:t: "·.: ... ·.. . .. , · .. · .... 

. (1) Retail licensees .·colitinilouslf oh ... the··Default i1st 
~or a period of. six montl,is after· June': JO, J965 -. .. · 
.could not purchase· .or accept deliv.ery of any.:. · 
'alcoholiq beverage' from any. ·suppliet" unt11· ·such -

. , ... default had been .paid· and 'that· no stipplie~ could.· 
. ···sell or deliver.· to- such retailer. unttl·· the · 
·.1~debte·dness .had· been .. paid in -~ui,l;.' · · :·,.: 

(2) •. tipon the transfer Of the ~icense ·df any.liC~rise·e· o~ 
the Default L'is't,":the:: indebtedness upon whi·ch the.·', 
default was based wotild continue .. and· the .traris.fere·e .. 
would be placed on. the Defaul·t ·Llst; · · : . 

. (3) Upon applic:ation for transfer· ·or '.a: reta·1{.11cense.,-: -.: 
· . .'a copy of the appl:1.ca:tion, together with· an: affidavit _ .. : .. 
. ·of the transferor .lis·ting. his entire indebtedness ·to._ . 
·each supplier, . would be filed with the Director at·: or"_··_ · · 
before the fir·st insertion/of the advertisem·ent. ·'. · ··· · · 

. . ~, . ' . ' . " . . •, . ' 

... ·.· · · .-, . A public hearing· on the ~uggested amendments will be held : .. 
. ~.·:art: Wednesday, Febnuary 24, · 1965·, commencing at. 10 :OQ a .m., .ln · -_. .. 

,· ... ::Room 214 (second floor) , 1100 Raymond Boulevard, Newark; ~N:.: .-J., 
·. ··:··at ·wh:J.ch all interested pers:ons .. will be afforded an opportunity 

· . ._ ·· .. -to ·express their views with. ~espect thereto. · · · 
. . . ' .. , .. , .· . . . . ·- . . . 

. i' . ~ 

·.-. : .. :;., :·. tt··would' be helpful. if those who plan to attend and all . 
_·::- .. thoser"who · desi,re to be heard· ·would send promptly written· notice · 

.:. ·i_'.>' 'of· such'_plan or ·such desire to Director, Diyision of Alcoh9lic · 
·"'·"·:''.,;Be_verage,. Contro+, · 1100 Raymond· Boulevard, Ne-w:ark, N.-· J •. 07102.· :. · 

,:,;·: .. ~~~.-.:..~'··,.~·-··. '·: .. ,. '_· ·. ' ' ._; ·.,.--· 

:. :\"_,<. JOSEPH p. r.oRDI' 
_ -:·. _ . , . . ·'. · DIRECTOJ:t · · 

SUGGESTED· .. \AMENDMENTS 
: - ··. ' - . . 

. . ' . . . .·.· 
. -.".', .. · ', ·REGULATION. ·NO·. · 39 . 

. . 

:·.-, .. ~Uie ''4• .. :.New paragraphs -_(c). and (d) to be adde~ as foliows:.· · 
'_;!·(: .·i .... ·.' ·'" ,: ' . ' ' . ' . . . .' ' 

;::W•·(c).' No:.retail licensee who shall be in default and s,0,, .. -
.·_;·<~: ·de·s.~gnated .on the' O·fficial Default Lis_t and· sha·lL<:: •. 

· __ · cont~nue· .to be lis.ted ·as in default for a period· qf., ... · ... 
··~ix ·months after ·June ·30, ·1965 shall·p\J.rchase or<·>: .. 

... .-.:·acc·ept deli:very, of .,any. alcoholic beverages from".-_·"< 
: .. :any 's·upplier until. such default shall have been ·~. : ·:: '. 
·,'~·corrected· by payment in cash,· nor· shall ·any.· ·suppli~ry, . 
·. se11 ··or d'eliver «to such retailer up~:m any terms· .. o~ >:. /~.~/ .. "· 
.·.-.· condi tioris ~ti1·· the_ indebted~ess · !Jas .. bee~.,,,- :e.lim.~n~P~4;.\;< · 

· }~ by full payment i:p. ·ca$h. · . .. . . ·:"'· .. ·, . .. ·." ,. '·.':.->);;·:':::! 

·· ·t:z<·.1,'(;d) ·~p~n tr~nsfer; o~ . the. retail, H6~~se by 'an~·· iic~:n~~~>~ki 
-.. ·,,. · .-.: .-: '.:' ·on" default .. as·. s·e't forth. in this· reg:ula tion, ;.and: the<::i:;:::_{ 

. ' . . ' . . . ' . . ' . '. . . . . ' . ' • ' ; ' ; ' ,J •> ' ' '; ' i /:''.~}::<· 
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indebtednes's upon which the default· was based 
./ ·continues upon and . after the transfer,: -the -

.transferee shall-be placed-on the Default List 
subj~ct to the ·conditions of this regulation.• 

.REGULATION NOo 6 

Rule 3.- ·sentence- to be added at end of first paragraph 
as fallows:-. · 

-"In the event application is made to other-issuirig 
-authority, a copy of the application· accompanied 
by an affidavit of the transferor listing his - ·· .. 
entire indebte.dness to each and every wholesaler, 
distributor or manufacturer as the-case may be, 
shall.be filed.with Director at or before the 
first insertioh of th~ advertisement.~ 

$. _ 1COURT DECISIONS - D'AMICO, et al Ve BLANCK, et al - PETITION 
FOR CERTIFICATION DENIED. 

SUPREME COUHT OF- NEW JERSEY -
No. C-51 September Term 1964 
. ~_Jr.3- N oJ@ ~ J 1~ 

HARRY~ R. D' k"IICO, et al., ) 

Petitioners, ) 

vs. ) 

) 

,ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION 
ORDER DENYING PETITION 

. HORACE' w._ BLANCK, et al., 

Raspondents. ) 
. . ' . 

-----... ----......... -..----·-----... ~c.tm .............. _aot:J ... 
. ' ," ~ ~ . 

·< T9 APPELLATE -DIVISION, SUPERIOR COURT: 
';:·:·· ·'·: :·. . 

-A.petition for certification* having been submitted to­
.-·-.thi~ Court-, and the Court having considered the same, 

.. ·.. ' ' . . 

, . : : ·. ;_ _--< '!t :-~;f~ . hereupo_n Ordered that the petition for cer.tifica tion 
- ·:.·is--· denied- with costse · · · 

:·>_·-·'i . 
. ;,\· <.:·:_:.; •.', 
·.,;: .. ·:- - , .. 'WITNESS :the Honorable Joseph Weintraub, Chief Justice, . 

·):. ~t" .. Trentori. on the first day of Decem~er, 19(>44) 

,.-:;;FILED -. •· 'I ' .', •• · 

: .: .. 

(Sgd) John H. Gildea ,. 
_:·"<:.DEC .• '.~)'l,- '.1964. 
··'."John · H• · Gildea _ · 
>:Clerk Clerk o~ the Supreme rCourt .. · 

* to the Appellate Division ~rom its.decision in~ 
D'Amico v. Blanck, etc., et al., S5 N.J .. Super. 

· 297, reprin.~ed in Bulletin 1592, Item, 1. ·, 
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'11•• APPELLATE DECISIONS - BLANCK and SOUTH JERSEY RETAIL LIQUOR 
srrOHE ASSOCIATION v. MAGNOLIA and D'AYlICO. 

HORACE W .. BLANCK ·and ANGELA V. 
BLANCK, t/a BL.ANCK'S LIQUOH STOHE, 
and the SOUTH JERSEY HETAIL LIQUOR 
STORE ASSOCIATION, 

Appellants, 

v. 

.Ml1YOH AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MAGNOLIA, and HARRY R. and CATHARINE 
D•AMICO, t/a.DWAMICO.LIQUORS, 

Respondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER 

Richman, Berry & Ferren, .Ssqso, by Grover C. Richman, Jr., Esq., 
and Edwin To Ferren III, Esq., Attorneys for Appellants. 

No appearance on behalf of Hespondent Mayor and. Council. 
Norman Heine, Esq., Attorney for Respondents Harry H~ and 

Catharine D'Amico. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

By·Supplemental Order dated November 9, 1964, it was 
ordered that ~he c.~rrent l ___ icer+se granted to respondents D 'Amicos 
be cancelled ·e'ffective immedDitely. Blanck v. Magnoliq, 
Bulletin 1592~ Item 2. 

Prior to the .:.3ff ec tua ti on of the cancellation order, the 
Appellate Di'vision of ~he Superior Court stayed its mandate on 
affirmance (on which the order of November 9th was based) 
pending the final determination by the Supreme Court of a 
petition for certification. 

By Order dated December 1, 1964, the Supreme Court ordered 
that the petition be denied. D'Amicq et al. v. Blanck et al., 
43 N.J.·358; Bulletin 1598, Item 2. Copy of the order denying 
the petition having been received today, the order may now be 
reentered. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3d day of December, 1964, 

ORDERED that the current Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-1, issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Magnolia to .Harry R. and Catharine D•Amico, t/a D'Amico Liquors, 
for ·premises 200 S. White Horse Pike, Magnolia, be and the same 
'is cancelled, effective immediately. 

JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DIHECTOH 
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AppgLLATE DECISIONS ~ JEHSEY CITY -TAVERN:_OWNERS _-,_ -
ASSOCIATION v-. JERSEY C.ITY and F. ROS.T-EK, .. -INC_., . 

JERSEY CITY TAVERN. OWNERS 
ASSOCIA~ION, et.al~., 

Appellant·s, 

-) 

-_ ) . 

) OW APPEAL. 
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v •. 

MUNICIPAL"BOARD .OF 'ALCOHOLIC. 
_.BEVERAGE -CONTROL. OF THE CITY 

OF JERSEY CITY, and -F.- ROSTEK,-

- ) . _ CONCLUSIONS­
.. · .. AND .ORDER. 

INC., · · _ . - _· 

Re~pondents• 
·~~------~-------~~~~-~~~--~~--~--~~ 

) 

) 

) 

_ James F •. McGove_rn, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Appe11ants. 
· Meyer Pesin, Esq~, by Joseph s. E. Verga, ·Esq·., Attorney for -

. Respondent Municipal Board _ - -
:Jame~ F.·Ryan, ·Esq., Attorney for Respondent·F. Rostek,-Inc. 

BY THffi DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has.filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

- This is-. an· appeal from the action of r·espondent ·Board in . 
· -granting ·a -place-to-plaee transfer of the plenary retail con­

-sumption licens_e held by respondent licensee F .. Rostek, Inc •. , 
···from premises 579 Grove Street· to premises 374 Newark Av·enue, 
-Jersey City. · 

- Appellants in their petition of appeal allege, among -
other things, that (1) the amendment to the distance-between-
premises ordinance was adopted by the municipality to -
accommodate respondent licensee, (2) no need exists for a liquor 
license in the proposed area, and (3) respondent Board abused its 
·d~scretiori., acted arbitrarily and unreasonably and was mistaken 
·in· "law :and fact. · · 

; '~ - j· ,:. • J , • ' • , 

- _·,:;:~>-~ :·:.;'/ R:es:p-~nd.e;n't~f· ans~ers «i'eriy the allegations in appellants I 
. -- -..pe.ti-t:ton of appeal~ · · -_ · 

. .: ... ~~ '. .' ~ ' ' \ ' . . ' . ' ' . 

:.<;::=,.:_; .--.;::·:·:.-/f: s'na.11 ·' f"i.rst consider the .amendment to the distance- .· 
.·:t.>.~·tween-p;a.~mise~ ... ordinance as approved November 19,, 1963".·~ _ 
q~crti;c>~ _4.,·or-. the· ·o·rdinance ~- until the adoption bf the afor·e- . 
·s.a;id -'-:~niemdme~t, -provided, inter alia, that no· consump_ti.on. • . 

· ... -·license .. may:. be, transferred to other premises within 750 feet or­
-" .. pr~mfses· similarly licensed except that- the Board· may_ ;in its · .-

--:'.-:· d·f~c~e~:ton.~-tr.ar.isfer· a llcense: to- other. premis~s within-· 500 ·teet _ 
... _.Qf-.:·the ... 1-ioensed· prem1s·es to be .vacated if the licensee. shall be 
';·:·~ :.:¢ompell'ed·: t_q:---vaca te ·"~o~ any reason" that in the opinion_ of the 
·:.·-;_-.;B,.o_~rd -wa~·'Jiot._:.c·aused- by ,any. action: on t.he p,art ot :the licensee~---
;\:!;'~:·-·:·" ·~;>·~· .... _·1.:,"·_;>.-, .. -'.. . . _-._ - · ... ',· . .,_ .. " -- . . 

-·:,;The.'~~~~droen.t·_'.·1n. question· (S~ct1.on".4(a)) prov'ides_:· 

.... r~whene~e~.: "any· municipal, coup.ty, ·~tate· or .. "f~deral. :: - ,··,>-_.·_· 
, ·government or agency acquires.· any_ property:"~ in·: ·:< --· ... _ , ·y 

-: ,a.ccordance with law, whic.h result~ :.'in .or_. cause's·~;'-_. -·--··, ,, -: 
:.:-:;·ho+_ders -of .plenary ·retail. ·consumptlor{: or· :di·st·r_i but1.on: · 
· lic_en_ses to vac~i'te the;ir '.P~emis.~s-: ther.eby1· : the·_,: sa+.d··:·~ ... ·' · 
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licensees may make application to the' Board of . 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of.Jersey City for a 
transfer o_f their respect! ve licenses, and said board_, 
shall, in its d~scretion, grant the transfer of such.·-
.license hereunder; provided that said licensee shall 
locate -elsewhere and within a radlus of four thousand 
(4·,000) feet from the premises which said licensee has 
been or may be_ compel.led to vacate.•~ 

The undisputed evidence adduced herein establishes 
the distance between respondent licensee's former premises at 
579 Grove St·reet and its present premises at 374 Newark Avenue 
to be approximately 3,10~'\ feet; that on February 28, 1964,. the 
site of the former premises was acquired by the Jersey City 
Reqevelopment Agency .. {a municipal agency) by virtue of a 
"Declara~ion of Taking;." that on April 3, 1964 (after four hearings 
in the matter) the transfer of· the license to 374 Newark Avenue 
was approved by respondent Board; that, -there is at least one . · 
plenary ~etail consumption license issued and outstanding within · 
750 feet of respondent licensee's new location. 

. There is no evidence in the record herein to substantiate 
~ppellants' allegation that the amendment to the ordinance in 
question was approved by the governing body to favor respondent 
licensee~ 

. Appellants, in an attempt to show no need or necessity for 
a liquor outlet in the area in which the license was sought, · 
called as their witness Raymond H. Means, a police detective 
assigned to the local issuing authority. Officer Means testified 
that the area in question is·not residential but, rather, in­
dustrial in cbaractere If a municipal policy has been adopted 

· that liquor licenses should not be issued to premises close to 
industrial plants, if uniformly ap.plied it is valid. It has not 

·been shown that Jersey City has adopted such a policy. United 
.. States Pipe & Foundry Co., v e Burlington et al., Bulletin 73 J 

Item 6;_Archbishop Thomas J" Walsh Tenant's Association v. Newark. 
·et al., BuJ.letin 1303, Item 3. ,- · 

... In .. this case respondent Board gave careful consideration 
. to respondent licensee¥s application before it approved the 

.. ,transfer to the proposed site. It has long been established that 
· .. ~·_the· number of licenses which sllq1:11-d· .. be permitted in any particular 
. area and the determination of whether or not a license will be 
-~·:.tra~sferred .to a particular location are matters within the sormd 

. : ··a.iscretion. of. the issuing authority. The Director 1 s function on 
. ap.peal .is·.not to substitute.his opinion for that of the municipal 
·'issuing .. authority .but, rather, ·to determine if proper cause 

· .::·.ex.~.'s.ts ··ror· its determination and, if so, to affirm irrespective 
.-· ... of:'his.personal views. Rothman v. Hamilton, Bulletin 1091, . 
· ".' I~em l'j Food Fair Stores of New Jersey, Inc. v. Union·, Bulletin 
· .1129 ;_.Item l; Grand Union Company: v. West Orang,e, Bulletin 1155, 

·. ~ Item,,3. This view is sta.ted more affirmatively in Ward v. Scott, 
· ',16- N .• r~ 16 .(1954)·, where the Supreme Court dealt with an· appeal 
·from·~- zoning variance which had been granted by a municipality: 

' ' • • 1 : •• • " • ' • • , • ,- • • ~ • • 

ntocal· officials who are thoroughly familiar with 
: the ii ··oommuni ty"1 ·s characteristics and interests and. 
ar~'the proper representatives of its people, are 
undoubtedly the best equipped to pass ·initialiy.on .... 

·.such applications for variance. And their determinations· 
,. should not be _approached with a general feeling of . . . 

·s_uspicion, for· as Justice Holmes has properly admonished:·,.,.· 
- r Universal distrust creates universal incompetence.' , · 

Graham v °' United States, · 231 U o S .. 474:, 480, 34 S., Ct_~~ . 
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· 148,"·151,. 58 Lit 'EdG 319, 324 (1913)· •. WhE:!re,: .as 
here, the application for variance has been given 

· .. qareful and conscien_tious consid,eration by the zoning 
board and the town council and has been acted.upon by 

.·.both of the~ in strict conformity w.i th the· pro·cedural 
·and ·SUbstant,ive terms of ·the statute, the ultimate 
interests of effective zoning will .be advanced by 
permitting the action of the municipal officials-to 
stand,. in the absence of an affirmative showing that 
·it was manifestly in abuse of their discretionary 

·author! ty Q tt · 

The local Board may not be reversed by the Direct6r·un- . 
. less he finds "the act of the board was clearly against the 
· logic and effect of .~he presented facts" u Hudson-Bergen Count1. 
Retail Liguor Stores Ass•n. v .. Hoboken, 135 N .. J.L .. 502,.511 • 

. . Cf •. li\anwood Vo Rocco, 59 N.Jo Super~ 306, aff'd 33. N .. J0 404~ 

.. : . , . There has been no evidence presented in the instant · 
.· case to indicate that respondent Board was improperly motivated 
·.in its-actfon or that its action was arbitrary or constituted 

·.ari abuse or· discretion., 

.. After carefully considering all of the evidence, the 
;exhibits and the memoranda filed by the attorneys for the 

· respective parties, I conclude that appellants have failed to 
·su·stain the ·bu.t'den of proof in showing that the action of 
respondent Board was erroneouse Rule 6 of State Regulation 

:No •. 15~ 

· ».:·:: .. ·:: .,~'·.For the reasons a;foresaid, it is recommended that an 
. · br.der. ·be entered affirming the action of the respondent Board 
,· ~· ~nd 'd.ismis sing the appeal e 

~ . . 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions.were taken to the Hearervs Report within 
·.the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No~ 15. 
( '· 

• ... 
. t 

. · ... Having. carefully examined· the entire record herein, 
including the evidence adduced and ezg:hibits introduced at the 

·,heqring.; :I ·c·oncur in the Hearer's flndings and conclusions 
. >1.::and~ adopt his recommendatione I shall enter an order affirming 
".>resp·ond.ent. Board Is actione 

:· .. '· --~::"'_r-.. fl ... <.-. ·. ·. 

f • ~ ·''l ·~e~o~~i~gly, i~ is, on this 25th day of November 1964, 
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. 6 IP :, ·. DISCtPLINARY. ~ROCEEDINGS. -:~·. 9AMBJ,ING'.::{HORSE. RAC~·:·B~TS) . 
· LICENSE SUSPENDED .FOR 60 ".'.DAYS~ .. : ... ,·::- _: · ·, ... . .. ·~/" : .... , . . · 

· ·in the .Matte~ of Discipl'.ina~y ... · ·. 
•C 

. .... :· P~oc~edings ·~~inst · · ···· 

. JEANNIE & SoNNY•s No. J ctu:B, INC·. · J · ...... ·· . · > .. 
t/a JEANNIE. &' SONNY•.s NO •. 3.· CLUB) :INC.· .".. ··~ :»_._.:_: ' CONCLUSION'S .· 
3 Tho~ias Street .. :i . . . .. . .AND·ORDER~ .. 
South .Riv.er, N.- J. _. .-.· } ·» 

-.Holder . of . Plenary' Retail:• Consump_tion . ._· ) 
· License C-6·, issued by· the Borough · · . 
. Counci.l ·of the Borough of South River. ) 
. -----~--·-_____ ..;._ ... _~.---:-----·--.. -----...;.-..:~ ... -~~.;. ...... ·_-.;~-- . 

Pincus·, Shamy & Sheehan; Esqs •. ," by Jack Pincus, Esq., Attor.neys 
. : · · · ·for Li~en~ee. · 
Edward FQ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. · · 

·.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, · ·The· Hearer has filed· the following Report herein: .. 

Hearer's Report 

Licen~ee pleaded .not guilty to the following .charge·=.· . ; 

·non ~1ay 5, 6, 12 and 26, 1964, you allowed, permitted· 
and suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting 
of horse race bets,.in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20.n. 

In substantiation of the charge the Division offered the 
testimony of Walter T. Decker, Jr. as to the events of M.ay 5, ·6 
and 12, 1964, and the testimony of Thomas P. Tyrrell concerning 
the incident bf May 26, 1964. Both Decker and Tyrrell are New 
Jersey State Police officers. 

<: .. _ .. > ·· .: .- . Officer 'Declcer' s .testimony ·may be summarized _as· foll'ows: 
~,:·01r·May 5,'..at. 12:05 :t».m., he visi.ted the licensed premis.es and 
·<:s~~-" at·-.t)J.e_·.bar. ,. He-: described .th~ ·physical appearance of the 
.·· ... ex.te~ior- .. ap.d :i.nterior .. ·of .. the premis_es .. ·. ':rending- bar wa.~ .Walter .· 
·>Krempecld; who· admitted at the hearing that he was· a fif~y per 

.. ,-cent~ .. stockholder ·of the li~ensee corporation. A patron seated 
:··three ·stools: away from Decker- was reading the Morning. Telegraph 

.{a· paper- which. concerns its elf soiely ·with horse racing) ;- took . · 
· ~ut .a slip. of _paper, ·:placed .the PB;per o~ t.he bar; wrote· on the 
_'paper;··: took two dollars from. ·his pants ·pocket;. fplded: the sl'.-ip. . ,,, 

:..::·:":9:f p'ap·er ·_·and money. together; handed the s).ip ·ar .paper and· ·the ·money. 
<:.tt:>· Kr·empecki·, who placed them in ·his· pants pocket~ Krempecki. ·' ·' 
~.then'· placed the Morning Telegraph und,er .. the. bar.. · · · ... · ··"< 

.': • ' t • • 

. . ' 

.·. _,, .A~··to.the events·or Ma.y 6, Office·r.Decker .testi.fied·th~it.he:.· 
-,·visited the licens~d premises at 12:40 p.m. and sat at the· .. l;>ar •. · 
.. Krempecki was tending bare Two patrons were . seen. examining the .. ·: .·. 
· ·Morning Telegraph and the Armstrong Race Sheet (the· latter ·being· .. ::::'. . 
. . a. -paper· devoted . to giving accow1ts of hors.es running at .variOtJ.S_ .. _:.;.,":;'.,~,';~'.; 
<tracks).,,· ::Orie 'Of thei::men .said, "Wild Weed. running" in the 2nd· at<:.tne .. 

.. '.·,i.(Big~,·A.."looks ,like a· good bet~" With that, the man·too~'a slip: .. o:f" ':: 
.:}c:,g~p~~-.. >f~6m .. Krempecki, wrote· on the ·paper,. took .. tw? '.dollar_~ .. froni>/ 
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. his ·pocket and g.ave the paper and the money to Krempecki, who 
·.put .them in· his pocket& Shortly thereaf;ter another·man·entered 

the.premises, went to the area where the Morning Telegraph and 
·. the A.rmstrong Race · Sheet were . lying open on the bar, looked 

them. over, received a slip of paper from Krempecki, wrote ·on · 
the slip of paper and handed it and two dollars to Krempecki, who 
placed paper and money in his pants pocket.. At approximately · 
1:15.p,,,m. Kr~mpecki started to walk toward the back room, where"'7. 
upon the patron said to Krempecki, nyou got to two-thirty for .. · 
that one.:. That one is at Garden Stateo" Krempecki said, "I 

· ... know ci I better call all the action in now o" After Krempecki 
dropped.a coin in a wall- telephone at the rear of the'premises, 
the officer heard him say, "$2 to win on Chary, 1st at Aqueduct. 
$2 to w.in on Wild Weed, 2nd at Aqueduct. n Then he heard, 
"6 across on Garden State.,. 2 and 2 at Aqueduct.," · 

As to. the occurrence on May 12, Officer Decker testified. t~t.'. 
. he entered the licensed premises at 12:50 p~mo and again sat at ·.-'-: 
the baro Krempecki was tending bar.. A patron thre·e stools away · .. · .... · 
was looking over the Morning Telegraph and said to Krempecki, . . . .. /' .. 
11John Quincy and Studio look like good bets today... Give me a piece .. _ .. 
of paper, Sonny.'' Krempecki tore a slip of paper from a pad lying.· ,:C)n · 
the back bar and gave it to the patron.. The patron wrote on the ·-:·".''.:', ... 
slip, took two dollars from his . pants pocke·t and gave the slip _ 
and money to Krempecki, who .in turn put them in his pocket. 
Shortly thereafter Officer Decker observed Krempecki take a few 
slips of paper out of his pocket, go to the telephone, make a · 
telephone call and heard him say, "Love Dove, 2nd at Big A, 
2 and 2. John Quincy, lst at Big A,'' and could not hear. the 

· rest because a patron played a record in the juke box. 

. On cross examination Officer Decker testified to sub-
. stantially the same effect. 

Officer Tyrrell testified that he visited the licensed 
premises on May 26 1 at 12:30 p.m., identified himself to Walter 
Krempecki who was tending bar, showed Krempecki a search warrant 
and proceeded to search him. The search produced money from 

. one. pocket, together with an is sue of the Armstrong daily for · . 
that date, and from another pocket two slips of paper which were 
introduced in evidence. The officer testified that the first 

".slip contained·writings pertaining to horse race betting, in­
cluding a' daily double and a reverse bet for that date at· 

"Garden State, and the second slip contained writing indicating 
·horse race betting at Yonkerse11 · 

. . . In· ~its defense, Krempecki, testifying in behalf of the 
.. licensee, claimed that he never saw Officer Decker in the 

· ·· .·_..~ticEinsed premises at any time and danied that he ever took bets 
/''arid. called them over the telephone; that on May 26, 1964; he was going. 

;_ . ·-·~.··to .-the Garden State Track but was prevented from doing so by 
· ·:<·,Of':ficer Tyrre11 s s appearance at the tavern; that the first slip 
. ··::;·:was. in.the handwriting of a patron, Emery Sipos, who wanted him 

,,·~::{·:.'.1;0._'.play:the horses at the track; that, although Sipos was going 
·<.><to ·the track with him th~t day, something intervened and, there-· . 
. i,:',.~:./:~:::r.o:r,~~>Sipos wrote out, the., first slip; that the second slip,· which 

~~~,_·,·,,'W.~s .. :··.1n. :·his handwriting, r4presented names of ho.rse s he had.,, bet 
~·'on the- evening before wheIJ. he had gone to the Yonkers tracK: with 
·~~ev~~~l patrons. · 

:" ...... . 

·: . · , . · .. · · On cross examination Krempecki admitted that the leg end 
· ;:-:llRe'' written on the first slip. (which.also contained the names of 
·:·.various horses running a.t Garden State on Mµy 26, 1964) meant a 
· reverse bet and that there is no reverse bet window at the t.ra.clto 
·He claimed, however, that.he could legally place a reverse bet 
at the track. 
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.~ . In the licensee's behalf .Emery $ipos testified. that 
he was a pat.ran. and 1.identified the first slip as being in his 
handwritingo · He gave it ·to Krempe·cki on May 26, 1964, because 

. _ he coUld -not keep an appointment ·to go to the ,track with hfm on 
. that d~Y~ 

/ 

In rebuttal _the Division recalled to the witness stand 
Officer Tyrrell, who testified that a lleverse bet could not be 
ma.de through the pari-mutuel machines ·at the tracl-t and· could only_ 
pe made .through an·illegal bookmaker@ .. -

. - -

This proc·eeding presents a purely factual question.· 

The gener.al ru.le in these cases is 'that -'the.· finding must 
be based on· compe.ter1t legal evidence and must be· grounded on a 
r~asonable-certainty'-as to the probabilities arising from a 
fair consideration of the evidence. 32. C.J .s .. Evidence, sec. 1042. 
By a preponderance of the evidence is meant evidence which is of 

· g~ea ter weight or more _conv1nc1ng than that· which is offered in 
opposition. 32 C .. J.S$, sec. 1021 at p .. 1051, and cases therein 
citedo - Disciplinary proceedings ~gainst liquor licensees are 

_civil in nature and require proof by a preponderance of the, 
believable evidence only.. Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956); Horna~:- -
~ivision of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 40 N.J. Super 501 11956)~ 

1I, had a¥1ple- opportunity to judge the credibility of the 
w,itnesses and I am compelled to concluC.e that the officers' v-ersion 
of the material facts with reference to the occurrences at 
the,.licensee's place of business was credible and convincing .. 

·After carefully reviewing the evidence, I conclude that 
the Division has established the truth of the charge herein by 
a fair preponderance of the evidence.. I recommend that the 
licensee be found guilty -of said chargee 

The. license-e .. has no prior adjudicated record of suspension 
of license. 'I recommend that the license be suspended for sixty 

_ days. Re Welche..§., Bulletin 1584, Item 5. 

Conclusions and Order 

--~· ·No exceptions to the HearerVs· Report were ~iled within 
.. _the time _limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

· ' . _' Having _'.carefully ~onsidered -the entire· record herein, 
- including· the ;-1transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 

-.~·: ·Hearer •.s·~_RepoZ°·t, _I· concur in the findings and. conclusions of the 
, :Hearer· and· ·adopt them as my conclusions herein • 

. ' ' .. · ' ', ' ~ ' . . ' . ' . ' 

.-,>~.··_Aoc·ording.iy,-it is, on this· 28th day of December, 1964," 
n '1,l ,·':• ' • ' ' 

. :': .. _(; .. · - ' ' - - - -

., '-._ :~- ·. O:RDER~I? "th~·t ':Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, 
.. !$sued by. the Borough. Council of the Borough ·Of South Hiver _to· 

'.":Jeannit? & Sonny•s No. 3 Club, Inc., t/a Jeannie & Sonny's No •. ,)·­
_.·_ ,Club,· Inco, for premises- 3 Thomas Street, South River, be and · 
... ·,the same ,is hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, commencing 
".·-at. 2:00 a-.,·m., Monday, January 4, 1965, and terminating at 2:00 

·. :~.,'°:.~ !m~: Friday,· ~arch 5, 1965 c -
. ~ : ' . . . 

JOSEPH P.o -LORDI ", _ ... 
DIHECTOR. 
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·'f/ie .DISCIPLINARY PROCE.BDTNGS - ORDER RElMPOSINO- SUSPENSION AFTER 
wrl'HDRAWAL OF· APPEAL TO APPELLATE DIVISION$ ' 

~ ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings .against 

500 CAFE, INC. 
t/a 500 CAFE 
4-6-8-10 S. Missouri Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J@ 

\ ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-27, issued by the Board of 
C,ommissioners of the City of Atlantic ) 
City •. 

Angelo D. Malandra, EsqQ, Attorney for Licenseee 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control$ 

BY THE·DIRECTOR: 

On September 10, 1964, I entered Conclusioris and Order 
herein suspending the license for sixty days for permi.tting 
indecent entertainment on the licensed prem~ses. Re,....iOO Cafe, ~nc, 
Bulletin 1584, Item 2~ 

Prior to the effectuation of the order of suspension, upon 
appeal filed, the Appellate Division of the Superior Court stayed 
the operation of the suspension until the outcome of the appealQ 

On December 10, 1964, the appeal was withdrawn and dis~ 
missed by agreement, p1trsuant to R.RG 1:8-6, and immediate 
imposition of the penalty was requestedQ The suspension may now 
be reimposed.· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of December, 1964, 

ORDERED that the ·sixty-day suspension heretofore imposed, 
and stayed dtiring· the pendency of.proceedings on appeal, be 
reinstated against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-27, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to 
500 Cafe., J;nc .. , t/a 500 .. Cafe, for premises 4-6-8-10 S. Missouri 
Avenue, Atlantic City, c.ommencing at 7:00 a.m. Monday, December 
14, 1964, and .. terminating at. 7:00 a.m. Friday, February 12, 1965e 

JOSEPH P. l 00RDI 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS)· - CHARGES 
DISMISSED~ ~ . 

.. In, the Matter' ··or ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.. -· '"'·.·~·~".J.'OS··E-PH-MARCUS. AND ISIDOR. GABEL 
329 Fifteen th Avenue · · 
Newark, No. J., · 

. I 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-207, issued· by the Municipal 

.. Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City o'f Newark. 

') 

) 

) 

) 

~ ) 
) 

------------------------------------------ . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Stein· and Stein, Esqs., by Julius Stein, Esq., Attorneys for 
Licensee .. 

. . Edward F. Ambrose, Esq"' Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverag~ Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensees pleaded not g·uil ty to the following charges: 

111. On July 13 and 15, 1964, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz., the making and accepting of bets in 
a lottery, commonly known as the •numbers game•; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State· Regulation No. 20 •. 

"2. on·July 13 and i5, 1964, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered tickets and participation rights in a 
lottery, commonly known as the •numbers game• to be 
sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premises; in.violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No. 20. '' 

:From the testimony· of the Division a·gents and witnesses 
for the ·11censee1 it is clear that numbers bets were mad.e by the 
agents.and accepted by a.numbers writer on the licensed premises 

.' ........ o.n. ... _th~ dates alleged.. However; the testimony concerning the 
· · Circ·um.'stances surrounding the· placement and acceptance of the 
·~bets considered, 1~ is -my view .that the totality of the evidence 

· is insufficient. to establish tha 1;. the. licensees "allowed, . . 
permitted and. suffered" the acceptance of. the bets as all.eg·~a.~;> · 
·since there appears to be a lack of the necessary preponde·ranc.e or 
th:e_evidence·to_ find the. licensees guilty of the charges,. it 
must··rollow, and ·r so recommend, that.the licensees be found not 

,: guilty and that the charges be dismissed. 

Conclusions· and-Order· 

. . N 0 exceptions to the Hearer I ~ ' R'epor t: we1~e' filed : wi.th. Die ; 
··'within ·the time limited by Rule ·6 ·Of. State Regulation" No.·· ·16.· ... 

- ' . ·, . . . ' . . ' .~ ' ' 

... .. '. 

_ . Having carefully .considered the._ entire .. record: ·herein .. , · .. ·" .. > .. : 
· including the transcript of the tes.ti.mony"and .the ·Hearer~·s Report .. ,~: 
·':t·-c::oncur in the findings and·conclus:ions ·or· the~Hearei·•,and ·adopt · 

them 'as .my conclusions herein. "· . · ·" · 
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Ac~brdingly, it is, on this 30th day of November, 1964, 

ORDERED that the charges be and.the same are hereby 
dismissedo 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY .. PROCEEDINGS - SALE! DUHING PROHIBITED HOURS -
FAILURE TO AFFOR.D INTERIOH VIEW - SALE IN VIOLb.TION OF · 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BERNARD HIGGINS 
126 Ja;ckson Avenue 
Jersey City, N. Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-157, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

Licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads 11Q1! vul t to chc1.rges alleging that on 
Sunday, November 5, 1964, hel"l) and (2) sold drinks of 
alcoholic beverages before 1 p.m. and (3) failed to afford 
interior view of the premises during prohibited hours, ·all in 
violation of local regulation, and {4) sold a quart bottle of 
whisl\:ey for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No. 38. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
the first, second and third charges for twenty days (He Danza, 
Bulletin 1512, Item 15), and on the fourth charge for fifteen 
days (Re Pei:.u, Bulletin 15S2,. Item 2; cf. Ite Cape..fil, 
Bulletin 1510, Item 3), or a total of thirty-five days, with 

. remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-157, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Bernard Higgins, for premises 126 
Jackson Avenue~ Jersey City, be and the same ·is hereby suspended 
for thirty (30J days, * commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, January 
4, 1965, and terminating at 2 a.mo Wednesday, February 3, 1965. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIR~JCTOR 

* By- order dated December 31, 1964., the penalty of suspension was 
imposed to commence at 2 a.m. .. Monday, January 25, 1965 and 
to terminate at 2 a.m .. Wednesday, February 24, 1965. 
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law end Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCO~~LIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMC:S CONTROL 

·1100 Raymond Blvds Newark» No J. 

10.: ACTIVITY REPORT· FOR DEC81BER 1964 

ARRE.STS
1

: 

Tofal nu;1bcr of pers0ns arrested - - "'." - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - ... - - - - ~ .;... - - - -
, Licensees and employees - - - - - - - - - - 12 
Bootl~ggers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·9 

SEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles - cars - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - .- - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Stills - over 50 gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ·- - - - - -

- 50 gallons or vnder - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ 
A 1coho1 - ga 1 lons· - .:. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

· Mash - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. -
DisH lled alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ""'. - - - - - - - - - .:. - - -

. ~ine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed mslt alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

RETl.IL LICENSEES: .-
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - .:.. - - - - - - - - - - ..: - - - - .- - -
Premises whe"re alcoholic beverages were eauQed - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - -
Bottles geuged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations found - - - - - - - - - - - - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -
lJnquali f i ed employees - - - - - - - - ~ 12 Other mer cant He· business - - - - - 5 
Appl'icatiJn copy ;iot available - - - - - 12 Prohibited sign - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Re~. 138 sign not posted - - - - - - - 11 Other violations - - - - - - - - - - 16 
Disposal perm if. necessary - - - - - - - 7 

STATE LICENSEESt 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -

COMPLAINT Si 
Complaints assigned for investigation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations completed - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations pending - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

· LABORATORY a · . 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Rrfills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Bottles from Ul'lllcensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -

IDENTIFICATIONa . . 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for ~on-criminal purposes - - - - - ~-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identification contects mada with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Motor vehicle identifications via N.J. State Police teletype - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

. DI SCI PL I NARY PROCEED I NGS1 . 
, Cases transmitted to-municipalities - - - - ~ -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·­
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 6 Permitting brawl on premises - - - .. 1 · 
Sale to minors - - - - -.- - - - ~ - - 3 . 

Cases instituted at.Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors.~ - -· - --- - - - - - - 7 Failure to close prem. during proh. hrs. l 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 4 Possessing indecent matter -· - - - - - · l 
Possessing liquor.not truly labeled - - . 3 Aiding and abetting unlawful. transp. ,- l 
Refai ler-to-retal ler sales - - - - - - ·- 3 Ale. bev. activi fy during Uc .. susp. - l 
Permitting lottery ,activity on premo · - - · 2 Purchase from improper source - - - .- 1 
Sub~t. ale. bev. other than ordered - - 2 Permitting hostesses on premises. - - . 1 
Sale below filed price - - - - - - - - - 2 Conciocting business as a nuisance - - 1 
Unauthorized transportation ~ - - - - - 2 Permittir.g fQul langua~e on prem. - - l 
Hindering investigation - - - - - - - - 2· Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - .1 
Fraud in application - - -· - - - - .. - - 1 failure to have copy of lie .. _appl. 
· · · Of) premises - - - - - - - - - - 1 

Cases brought by municipalities on own Initiative snd reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violstkns involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - :- - - -

Sale to mii1ors - - - - - - - ..:. - - = - U Fraud and front - - - - - - - ..:. -· - .;,. l 
· Sale during prohibited ho•Jrs - ~ - - .;. - i. Permitting immoral actyo oh prem. - - 1 
'Hinderine investigation - - - - - - - - 3. Permitting brawl on premises - - - - 1 

·. . <;onducting business as a nuisance - - - - 2 failure to afford view into prem. · 
·Employing female bartender (local reg .. } ~ 2 during proh. hours - - - - - - . 1 · 

Failure to close premc ·dur .. proh., hrs. - 2 Employment -w/o i dent. card (local reg.)_ 1 
Permitti.1il loiiering on prt:!lll .. \jy minors failure to have copy of license. · 

. , . (localreg.)---- l appl.,onpremises--------- l· 
· ··rermittrng l(\ttery ectiviiy on prem. - - l 

HEARINGS H8-D.AT DlVISION2 . 
. ToteiLnu:iber of hearings held~ - .:.. - - - - - - - - - ... - ;.. _._, ______ . _____________ _ 
· Aepe~l s. - - - - - - . - - - - - - - . - - - - - 9 Seizures -- - - - - - - - - - · - - - - - l · 

D1sc1pl1nary proceedings - - - - - - - - - 17. Tax revocations·- - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Eligibility - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ 7 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS !!SUED: 
Tot~l nunber issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ ~ ·~ - -
. Licenses - - - - - - - ~-~ - - - - - - - - 4 Social Affair permits - - - - - - - - 357 

Sol?citors' perrnlts - - - - - - - - - - - - 27 Wine permits .... - - - - - - - - - - -· 22 
. E~ployment permits - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ 200 Miscellaneous permits - - - - - - - - 2;a 
Drsposal permits -. -"- .:. - '- - - - ·- - - - 84 Transit Insignia - - - - - - - - - - 257 

OFFICE OF ILMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL~ 
1 Licenses issued - - -., - - - - - - - - - - 99 

Transit certificates - - - - - - - - 24 

Di r'ecfor ,of ·Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Comm i .ss i ct1er of Amu~~mr~n+ Gnml'•'1 Crmhn 1 

21 

2· 
2 
1 

60 
911 
55.57 

240.23 
62.97 

720 
619 

a,67; 
61 
64 

5 
13 

415 
369 
2;; 
Ill 
23 
11 

9 
225 
168 

3 

10 
10 

20 
3_a·. 

2; 
32 

35 
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11 ~ DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS .... SALB DUHING PrtOIUBITED HOUHS ·­
PHIOH SIMILAR R ECOHD - LICgNt-rn SU~;p l~~NDED FOH 30 DAYS, L~f3S 
5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
·proceedings against 

COSTANTIN0 1 S BAR, INC& 
67 Terhune Ave .. 
Jersey City, No J~ 

) 

)· 

) 

Holder of Plenary .Heta.il Consumption ) 
License. C-11.4,- issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage.Control of ·) 
the City ,of Jersey Gityo . . 

---------~------------~-~-------------------
George P. Helfrich,. Esq .. , Attorney fen~· Licensee .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward FQ Ambrose, Esq .. , App~aring for Division of Alcohol~c 
Beverage ControlQ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

· · · · Licensee pleads non vu;t ~ to charges (1) and (2) alleging . 
that on Sept.ember 26, 196°4, it eonduc ted the licensed business 
after 2 f.l ·~· ~uring hours prohlbi ted_ by local ordinance. 

·'ti6~n~ee ha~ a previous reco~d of.suspensiqn·or 1idert~e 
by the¥Dit~6tor for ten days effective December 9, 1963, for . 

_sale during prohibited hours, in violation of State Regulation 
'N6111 38 •.. .1i§L9ostantino' s Bar, Inc., Bull?tin 1544, Item 4 .. 

;· • • i • 

The pri9r record considered, the liqense will be 
·suspended _f9r thirty days, with remission of five .days for the 
plea .·entered, leaving a net 'suspension. of twenty-five days~.· 
Re. Sal'....;RU:by· Cor"tiora tion, Bulleti!l 1522, I tern 7. · 

. . : . ' . 

... Aq·cording~y, ·it is, ·on· this 28t~h .d.ay of Decemb.er i964:, 
., 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-114, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Costantino's Bar, Inc .. , for premises 
67 '.l'erhune .Avenue,_Jersey Cit¥, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five (25J·days, commencing at.2 a.m., Monday, 
January 4, 1965; ·and ·terminat1ng at 2 a.m& Friday, J&nuary 29, 
1965. . ' . ' ' ' 

JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DI HECTOR 
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. 12.. DISCIPLINJiRY PHOCEEDINGS -· SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPErn:bED 
FOR 2·0: DAYS,· LESS 5. FOR PLEA. 

. . . . . 

In· the· Matter of. Di·scipllnary 
. Proceedi~gs against 

CAMEO BO~LO CO~, INC., 
221-223 Ooe·a:q. Avenue 
Jersey pity, ~o Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-50, .issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control . 
of .the City of Jersey City. · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alex R. DeSevo, Esq~, Atto~nei for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing -for Division .of AlcC>holic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THg DIRECTOR: 
; 

. .. Licensee pleads !!.Qil vul t to a charge alleging ~hat on 
November 12, 1964 it sold. drinks of beer to three minors, one. 
age 19 and two age. 20, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No~ 20. . 

Abserit prior record, the licerise will be suspended for 
twenty.days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 

· leaving .a net suspension of fifte~-~ days Q Re Toth, Bulle.t.in . 
1582, Itei;n·~f· 

Accordingly, it is, on this·14th.day ·of December 1964, 

. ORDERED that Ple·nary Retail Conswnption License C-50, ... 
issued by.the Municipal Board. of Alqoholic Beverage Control of 
the City. or. Jersey City to Cameo Bowlo Co., Inc., for .premises 
221-22.3 Ocean"Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby-

. suspended for fifteRn (15) days, commencing at 2 a.m.· Monday, 
·December 21, 1961.., and termina~ing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, January 

·_:9 ~, 1965 9 . • 

:J. '. -

New Jersey State Libf&r/ 


